
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 
AT KANSAS CITY 

 
POLICE NO. : KC22012167 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095468630 
OCN:  

 
STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  
vs. )  
 )  
TERRANCE J ROBINSON  )  
8407 East 91st Ter ) CASE NO. 2216-CR 
Kansas City, MO 64118 ) DIVISION  
DOB: 02/05/2003 )  
Race/Sex: B/M )  

 )  
DEFENDANT. )  

 
COMPLAINT  

WARRANT REQUESTED 
 

Count I. Murder 2nd Degree - Felony Murder - During Perpetration/Attempted 
Perpetration/Flight From Perpetration Of A Felony, A Person Dies (565.021-

003Y20200999.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo, 
committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about February 22, 2022, in the County of 
Jackson, State of Missouri, Davonte Robinson was killed by being shot as a result of the 
perpetration of the class A felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon: subsection 9 under Section 
571.030, RSMo committed by the defendant on or about February 22, 2022, in the County 
of Jackson, State of Missouri. 

  
An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 
  
The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 
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Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about February 22, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State of 
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Murder in the Second Degree charged in 
Count I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant 
committed the foregoing felony of Murder in the Second Degree by, with and through, the 
knowing use, assistance and aid of a firearm.  

  
The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to 

and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or 
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range 
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, 
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three 
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, 
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No 
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional 
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years. 
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for 
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is 
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term 
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for 
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for 
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal 
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the 
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) 
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition 
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. 
 

Count III. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/From Motor Vehicle, 
At Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building, Resulting In Death Or Injury (571.030-

015Y20205299.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo, 
committed the class A felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9, RSMo, in that on or about February 22, 2022, in the 
County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, knowingly discharged a firearm at a 
habitable structure, a house located at 6304 E 101st St, and as a result of the above described 
conduct, Davonte Robinson suffered injury or death. 
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The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 
 

Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205299.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about February 22, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State of 
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon charged in 
Count II, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant 
committed the foregoing felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon by, with and through, the 
knowing use, assistance and aid of a firearm.  

 
The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to 

and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or 
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range 
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, 
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three 
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, 
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No 
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional 
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years. 
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for 
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is 
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term 
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for 
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for 
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal 
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the 
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) 
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition 
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. 

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted 
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 
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I, Detective Bonita Cannon, #4585, Kansas City Missouri Police Department  
 (Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.) 

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true. 

I have probable cause to believe that on 02-22-2022 , at 6304 E. 101st Street in 
  (Date)  (Address)  

Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Terrance J. Robinson 
 (County)  (Name of Offender(s)) 

DOB 02-05-2003 /  committed one or more criminal offense(s). 
(Description of Identity) 

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:  

On 02-22-2022 at 1704 hours, Kansas City Police were dispatched to 101st St and Fremont Ave, 
Kansas City, Jackson County Missouri in regard to an armed event, party armed with a weapon. 
The Officers were updated that a shooting occurred at 6304 E. 101st Street, Kansas City, 
Missouri. 
 
Upon their arrival, the victim was located on the kitchen floor of the address. He was suffering 
from an apparent head injury. He was transported to Research Medical Center with life 
threatening injuries. 
Trauma nurses at Research Medical Center informed detectives there was nothing that could be 
done for the victim. A few days later after the victim was transferred to Truman Medical Center, 
his assigned Trauma Nurse, informed the reporting detective, the victim was non-responsive and 
his head injury was non-survivable. He is currently on life support at the request of his mother 
and if removed he would not survive on his own. As of 03-18-2022 the victim’s condition has 
not changed per his assigned nurse and he continues to need artificial assistance to breath. 
Pursuant to RSMo 194.005 the victim is considered deceased.  
 
While processing the scene at 6304 E. 101st Street a rifle shell casing stamped LC21 was 
recovered from along the curb near the address.  
 
Detectives recovered video from a Ring doorbell camera at a nearby residence. Upon viewing 
the video footage, it showed a maroon Nissan Altima at 6304 E. 101st Street at the time of the 
shooting along with a brown colored Subaru Outback. Also observed was what appeared to be a 
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When asked about the rifle-  stated a “friend of her only brother Terrance 
brought the rifle to her house and put it in her bedroom.”  She went on to state she doesn't know 
the male, whom she believes name is “Sav” or Save” and she doesn't know why he brought the 
rifle to her. She stated she believes it was to sell and to help get her brother, Terrance get an 
attorney.  
 
On 03-23-2022 the reporting detective received a report from the Kansas City Police Crime 
laboratory that the four spent rifle casings recovered from the scene and the Subaru were fired 
from rifle recovered on 03-17-2022.   
 
The case Detective is requesting an arrest warrant in lieu of a summons for the listed offender as 
the circumstances of the crime was violent in nature. “Robinson” has had prior contacts with law 
enforcement Officers and is currently in custody for a Robbery. 
 
In light of the recent incident and his recent conduct the case Detective believes the offender is a 
danger to himself and the public.

Printed Name Det. Bonita Cannon, #4585 Signature /s/Det. Bonita Cannon, #4585 

   

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this     day of       . 
 
 

 
       

Judge 
 

Circuit Court of       County, State of Missouri. 




